TACOMA NOTICE OF

PERMIT S+:

CITY OF TACOMA

Date of Decision: 12/01/2016

Appeal Period Ends: 12/15/2016

Planning & Development Services Department DECISION Decision Final: 12/16/2016

747 Market St, Room 345 | Tacoma, WA 98402

Decision: Setback & Access variance: Denied;
Height variance: Denied without prejudice

Applicant: Sheldon Smith / CBAY CONSULTING
4001 72nd St. E.
Tacoma, WA 98443

Location: 2607 N 31ST St Parcel 8910000140
Application No.:  LU16-0123

Proposal: A height variance, setback variance and vehicle
access variance to allow construction of a new single-family
dwelling. The site is located in the "R-2 VS" Single-Family Dwelling
District and View-Sensitive District.

For further information regarding the proposal, log onto the website at
tacomapermits.org and select "Public Notices". The case file may be
viewed in Planning and Development Services, 77 Market Street, Rm 345.

Reconsideration: Any person having standing may request
reconsideration of the Director's decision, based upon errors of
procedure or fact, but submitting a request in writing to Planning and
Development Services at the address below.

Appeal to Hearing Examiner: Any aggrieved person or entity may
appeal to the Hearing Examiner by filing a written Notice of Appeal and
submitting the filing fee of $325.26 to hearing Examiner Office (747
Market St., Room 720) which contains the following:
¢ A brief statement showing how the appelland is aggrieved or adversely
affected.
o A statement of the grounds for the appeal, explaining why the appellant
believes the administrative decision is wrong.
¢ The request of relief, such as reversal or modificatoin of the decision.
¢ The signature, mailing address and telephone number of the appellant

and any representative of the appellant.

The fee shall be refunded to the appelland should the appelland prevail.

Staff Contact: Lisa Spadoni, Principal Planner, 747 Market St, Room 345, (253) 591-5281, Ispadoni@cityoftacoma.org

Environmental Review: Per SEPA, WAC 197-11-800 and TMC Chapter 13.12, the Environmental Official has reviewed this project and

determined the project is exempt from SEPA provisions.

To request this information in an alternative format, please contact Planning and Development Services by phone
at (voice) 2563-591-5030. TTY or STS users please dial 711 to connect to Washington Relay Services
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VARIANCE APPLICATION OF: FILE NO: LU16-0123

Sheldon Smith
CBay Consulting
4001 72" St E
Tacoma, WA 98443

SUMMARY OF REQUEST:

An approximately 22-foot height variance to allow for a single-family dwelling to be constructed
to a calculated height of approximately 47 feet. Additionally, the applicant has requested a west
side yard setback variance of 3 feet to allow for an exterior mechanical unit to extend three feet
into the required five foot side yard setback and a vehicular access variance to allow a driveway
and garage off of N. 31%! Street. The Tacoma Municipal Code (hereinafter TMC), requires the
height of the main structure to be no more than 25 feet, a side yard setback of 5 feet and that
vehicular access be located in the rear portion of a lot. The site is located in an “R-2 VS” Single-
Family Dwelling District and View-Sensitive District.

LOCATION:
The site is located at 2607 North 31% Street, Parcel 8910000140.

DECISION:
The requested side yard setback and vehicular access variances are DENIED. The requested
height variance is DENIED without prejudice.

NOTES:

The appeal period on this decision closes_December 15, 2016 and the effective date of this
decision is the following business day, provided no requests for reconsideration or appeals are
timely filed as identified in APPEAL PROCEDURES of this report and decision.

The Director has jurisdiction in this matter per TMC 13.05.030. The applicant bears the burden
of proof to demonstrate the proposal is consistent with the provisions of the TMC, the applicable
provisions and policies of the City’'s Comprehensive Plan, and other applicable ordinances of
the City.

FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION CONCERNING THIS LAND USE PERMIT PLEASE
CONTACT:

Lisa Spadoni
Planning and Development Services Department
747 Market Street, Room 345
Tacoma, WA 98402
253-591-5281
Email: Ispadoni@cityoftacoma.org



SUMMARY OF RECORD

The following attachments and exhibits constitute the administrative record:

Attachments:

A — Vicinity Map, topographic survey
B — Elevation Drawings, Floor Plans & Photo Simulations
C — Height Survey, Height Calculations and Reference Elevations

Exhibits?:

A — Applicant’s Justification for the Request

B — Public Comments

C — Applicants Response to Public Comments
D — Email from City Traffic Engineer

The Director enters the following Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law based upon the
applicable criteria and standards set forth in the Tacoma Municipal Code (TMC), the policies of
the Comprehensive Plan, and the Attachment and Exhibit listed above.

FINDINGS OF FACT

Proposal:

1. The applicant has requested an approximately 22-foot height variance? to allow for a single-
family dwelling to be constructed to a calculated height of approximately 47 feet, as defined
in Tacoma Municipal Code (TMC) 13.06.7003. From the front of the house, viewed from
North 31% Street, the home will be approximately 32 feet in height. The rear of the house as
viewed from the alley will appear to be approximately 58 feet in height. The TMC Section
13.06.555 requires the dwelling maintain a maximum calculated height of 25 feet from the
existing grade of the subject site.

1 Al Exhibits are contained in Planning and Development Services File No. LU16-0123. They are referenced and incorporated
herein as though fully set forth.

2 See Attachment “C” for the City height calculation worksheet and reference elevations. The proposed house exceeds the 25 foot
height limit at multiple ridgeline points with the greatest being a point located 22 feet higher than altowed outright.

3 To understand this variance request, it is important to understand the difference between “calculated” height and the height seen
be an observer. TMC 13.06.700.B (below) defines building height. Using the below definition, the calculated height is determined.
Because the calculated height includes a “bonus” the actual allowed height of a building may be taller than an observed 25 feet.
Building, height.....In residential districts (those addressed in Section 13.06.100), the method provided below shall be used:

1. The height limit shall be the verticai distance between existing grade and a plane essentially parallel to the existing grade. The
corners of such plane shall be located above the base points.

2. The base points shall be located at the four corners of the foundation or, if the foundation of the structure does not form a
rectangle, at the four corners of the smallest rectangle which surrounds the foundation.

3. The base points shall be located on existing grade, unless determined otherwise by the Land Use Administrator in accordance
with the provisions of Section 13.06.645.B.3.a.

4. Additional height at the rate of one foot for each 6 percent of the slope shall be allowed. This additional height shall not be
allowed on the uphill portion of the structure. For the purpose of this provision, the slope shall be the difference between the
elevation of the highest base point and the elevation of the lowest base point divided by the distance between those two base
points.

LU16-0123
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The proposed home has four floors and appears as a two-story home from the front and as
a four-story home from the rear. It is 40 feet wide and approximately 64 feet deep. It is
proposed to be set back 20 feet from the front property line and 5 feet from the both the east
and west side property lines. The total area of the home is proposed to be 5,240 square
feet.

The proposed home includes a vaulted entry that has a roofline separate from the rest of the
home. This roofline is close to the front of the property, on the high side of the slope, and is
approximately 6.2 feet higher than the allowed height at this location. As seen from North
31% Street or from the west, this is the tallest feature of the house. This roofline also has
proposed 3-foot eaves.

The home has a primary ridgeline running north/south over the main portion of the home.
This ridgeline is between approximately 8.5 feet and 12.2 feet higher than the allowed height
for the building at this location. The lower, northern portion of this roof (near the gutter) is
approximately 22 feet higher than allowed height. Both the primary ridgeline and lower,
northern portion of the roof are at a calculated height greater than 35 feet from existing
grade. This area, as seen from the alley would appear to be approximately 56 feet tall.

The applicant has also requested a 3-foot side yard setback variance to allow a mechanical
unit to extend 3 feet into the required 5-foot side yard setback. The mechanical equipment
would be located on the west side of the house towards the rear (north) of the lot.

In addition, the applicant has requested a vehicular access and parking variance to allow a
driveway and garage off of North 31% Street. A two car garage is proposed at the front of the
house, accessed from North 31% Street and a four car garage is proposed at the rear of the
house on the lowest level, accessed from the alley to the north. The applicant would
improve the alley as part of the project. TMC 13.06.100.D requires that all on-site parking
be located in the rear portion of the lot and shall not be accessed from the front if suitable
access to the rear is available.

Project Site:

Ji

The project site is located at 2607 N. 31% Street. The site has frontage on N. 31* Street to
the south and alley access to the N. 32" Street Alley to the north.

The site is 50 feet wide and 120 feet deep for a total area of 6,000 square feet and is
currently vacant.

The site slopes downward from North 31% Street to the alley (south to north), with a grade
change of approximately 35 feet in elevation. The high point of the site, at the southwest
corning is at approximately 73 feet in elevation and the low point of the site, at the northeast
corner is at approximately 38 feet in elevation.

10. The site is zoned “R-2 VS” Single-family Residential and View Overlay District. The “VS”

District allows for the construction of single-family homes up to a height of 25 feet.

Surrounding Area:

11. The surrounding area, also within the “R-2" District and subject to the “VS” View Sensitive

Overlay, is comprised primarily of single-family dwellings. The majority of the parcels are
6,000 square feet in area. On the south side of North 31% Street, the dwellings generally
appear to be 2- to 3-stories and vary in architectural style. The only existing house on the
north side of North 31° Street appears to be 1 — 1.5 stories from the street. The properties
immediately adjacent to the site to the west and east are currently vacant.

12. Three of the homes across North 31% Street to the south were constructed after the “VSD”

View Sensitive Overlay District” was created in the early 1990s. The homes were

LU16-0123
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13.

14.

185.

constructed without variances. The other homes are similar in height. The majority of the
homes on the south side of N. 31% Street appear to be 1 — 1% stories from the alley to the
south and therefore from the view of the houses to the south of the alley.

Four of the homes across N. 31! to the south have garages and driveways that access off of
N. 31% Street. These homes and driveways were constructed prior to the code requirement
for vehicular access and parking from the rear.

The general topography of the area slopes down to the northeast. The house located across
North 31 Street to the southeast of the site is located at approximately the same elevation
as the site. The house directly south of the site is located approximately 4 — 6 feet higher in
elevation than the subject site. Moving towards the west, the elevation of each house
increases by 4 -6 feet.

Dwellings in the neighborhood have approximately 180 degree views of Commencement
Bay and Brown'’s Point to the north, Vashon and Maury Islands to the northwest and
towards the Port to the northeast. Many of these views are largely unobstructed.

Additional Information:

16.

The applicant provided a written analysis, including photo simulations to demonstrate how
he believes the proposal is consistent with the criteria required to be met for the approval of
a variance?. The Administrator understands that the key points of the applicant’s justification
for the height variance are as follows:

e The view of Commencement bay in this area is outstanding. Most homes in the
neighborhood have views to the north and are constructed to take advantage of the
view. This is a small lot that does not allow any room to build further east or west with
the home. The height variance is minor and primarily to allow for a minor roof modulation
on the southwest corner of the home for a more northwest style. The proposed roof
change at the corner above the entrance will utilize a hip to point construction type to
minimize view impairment as much as possible instead of a broad ridge line look.

¢ The roof of the proposed home will impact the view from the adjacent properties. The
majority of the proposed roof is flat and meets the prescribed height limit for the zone. A
completely flat, modern roof will look unnatural and may degrade the view by having a
home that looks too modern for the neighborhood. This is why the roof modulation is
proposed. It will make the home fit with the style of the neighborhood and make the view
from other homes appear natural for the area.

¢ The reduced height limit of the area combined with extreme topography is the driving
force for the variance request. The design will enhance the character of the
neighborhood and match the visual level of existing frontages along North 31 Street.
The house has been designed with an almost flat roof accept the small modulation over
the stairwell area. The neighbors across the street to the south and west both approve of
the design.

o The natural topography of the site is extremely sloped. Most other properties in the area
have similar topography but not quite as steep. This topography is difficult to work with
on this site.

4 The applicant's justification for the request is contained in Exhibit "A”. The photo simulations are contained in Attachment "B".

LU16-0123
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18.

18.

20.

21.

22.

e The side yard setback variance will aliow the HVAC equipment to be in a location where
sound will be shielded and will it to not be located on the roof of the building. The
variance to allow a garage off of North 31°! Street as well as the alley will allow the home
to match the other homes along the street.

e The variance is in the interest of the general public because the project includes a plan
for sidewalk along North 31% Street and to re-surface a section of the street in front of
the property. The alley will also be developed from White Street to the site. Once the
house is constructed, the steep slope will no longer be a safety issue or possible fall
area. All these components are beneficial to the public in this area and in their best
interest.

e The variance is in the general interest of the particular neighborhood because the intent
of the request for the height variance is to achieve a desirable appearance consistent
with the other existing neighborhood homes and the topography of the area.

Per TMC 13.06.700.B, building height is calculated from existing grade®. It has come to the
City’s attention through research of previous permits that this site had fill placed on it during
the construction of nearby roadways. Under MLU2006-40000062187, a variance that was
applied for by a previous owner in 2006 to build a home, that owner was required to provide
a geotechnical report that established the location and elevation of the native soils (existing
grade) and that the height survey use these grade elevations as the basis for calculating the
allowed height of structures. The property owner at the time did not complete the required
work and withdrew the variance request.

Also per TMC13.06.700.B and as noted in footnote three (3) of this decision, building height
is allowed a bonus height for slope of one (1) foot for each six (6) percent of slope. The
subject site does qualify for approximately 7.5 feet of bonus height. However, this additional
height shall not be allowed on the uphill portion of the structure per the cited code.

Per TMC 13.06.645.B.3.a, applicability of height variance applications in the “VS” District:

In the View-Sensitive Overlay District, the construction of a building above the 25-foot height
limit will be allowed if approved by the Director; provided, however, the height of a building
cannot exceed the height of the underlying zoning district from existing grade or, when
applicable, the grade approved by the Director.

TMC 13.06.100.D, indicates that the maximum allowed height for buildings in the “R-2"
Single-family district is 35 feet.

The applicant has submitted a Work Order (permit number WO16-0055) for construction of
improvements in the N. 31% Street right-of-way and for construction of the North 32" Street
alley to provide access to the proposed garage at the rear of the home.

The proposal for garage access to the front of the home has been reviewed by the City
Traffic Engineer. In an email dated November 23, 2016, she states that if vehicular access is
being proposed to the rear of the property via the alley, then no access will be allowed from
N. 31% Street. The email in included in an Exhibit to this decision.

5 TMC 13.06.700.E defines existing grade as: The elevation of the natural ground surface, excluding vegetation, before any site
preparation work has been done. Existing grade shall not be artificially increased for building height measurement purposes by
placement of fill on the site... Soil investigations, elevation markers, grade stakes, or other verification may be required to verify
existing grade.

LU16-0123
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23. Per TMC 13.06.602.A.4.m(2), eaves may extend no more than two (2) feet into the required
side yard setback. Therefore, the eaves of the roof over the proposed entry would be
required to be reduced from the proposed three feet to a maximum of two feet at the
building permit stage.

Notification and Comments:

24. The application was determined to be complete on August 3, 2016. Written notice of the
application was mailed to owners of property within 400 feet of the site as indicated by the
Pierce County Assessor/Treasurer’s records, the neighborhood council, and qualified
neighborhood groups, allowing for 30 days of comment period. Public notice was posted on
the site within seven days of the start of the comment period.

25. The City received comments from 14 neighboring property owners in opposition to the
height variance request. In summary, the Director understands the concerns to be as
follows:

The extent of views in the neighborhood greatly contribute to the enjoyment of property
owners. It is acknowledged that some view will likely be lost by construction of a new
home; however any negative view impact should be minimized. The height restriction
ensures that those who build in conformance get full and equal opportunity for views and
the applicant is trying to obtain benefit at the expense of neighboring property owners,
which is not in the interest of the general public or the neighborhood. The current
building design would have a huge impact on the view for most neighbors.

The applicant/owner bought the property with knowledge of the steep slopes and zoning
code and should accept that they might not be able to build as they prefer. The
topography does not make it impossible to build a smaller home with less view impact
while staying within the height requirement. In this case, they are struggling with the 25
foot height limitation because they would like to build a massive house on four levels,
with living space of 5,240 square feet and multiple garages. A variance should not be
granted when the purpose of the variance is to maximize square footage of the home.

The applicant asserts that the excess height is needed for a “minor roof modulation on
the southwest corner of the home roof plan” over the front entry of the home. No
variance to the height limitation is necessary based on perceptions of style and
neighbors would prefer to what view they are entitled to rather than lose it to the “minor
roof modulation”. The applicant has not established any real need for the variance in
height for the front entry.

The applicant contends that neighbors across the street to the south and west both
approve of the design. This is false. The applicant generally described the building plan
and did not mention that he intended to seek a height variance.

Approval of a height variance would set a bad precedence in the neighborhood that
could have further impacts as the lots to the west and east of this site are undeveloped.

It does not appear that the applicant tried to mitigate the impact that the building design
would have the neighborhood, rather was designed to be as large as possible.

No information was provided as to why the building design exceeds the height restriction
except for the argument that it maintains the look and feel of the neighborhood.
Additionally, the request only mentions the height variation for the front of the building. It
does not mention or explain the need for the large variance in the back of the building.

The property owners of the vacant lots adjacent to the east and west of the site
commented in opposition of the height and side yard setback variances indicating that a
58 foot high, 4-story building is out of character with the neighborhood. The western

LU16-0123

Page 6



£ Teay i
Aﬁfl -.114*‘Ir"'ﬂ:"l.g_‘rffﬁ-‘|.l Y Js

SR SO TR
T

- ...ﬁ-«.— m.. .

'~a¥‘;.i‘j%‘ﬁ~
*“H A MECF-us
SR e SR

s,
g - & b A
bt ﬁ" S e e

~ .|.~
|'IJ'I' A 1.4 » .L "“

F; ,121_,1;-.5 %ﬂ{%{ -,kr;_i!-;:;r

I‘-LIIII LT]l_l,.‘

~
b



